
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, Stuart Millson, 
Ian Parker, Simon Brew and Andrew Pelling

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 25 April 2019 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Kieran Pantry-Melsom
020 8726 6000 x63922
kieran.pantry-melsom@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 15 April 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 11 April 2019 
as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 11 - 14)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  19/00490/FUL 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS 
(Pages 15 - 32)



3

Demolition of the existing dwelling; Erection of building comprising of 3 x 
one bed flats and 1 x two bed flat and 4 x four bed semi-detached 
dwellings to the rear of the site with associated parking, landscaping, 
cycle and refuse storage (8 total).

Ward: Norbury 
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  19/00561/FUL 29 Blacksmiths Hill, South Croydon, CR2 9AZ 
(Pages 33 - 44)

Change of use from C3 dwelling house to C2 residential care home for 
up to 10 adults with learning difficulties.

Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  19/00198/FUL Former Plumb Centre, Station Approach 
Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2NS (Pages 45 - 58)

Erection of a two storey extension to provide 5 flats (extension to 
scheme approved under reference 16/04441/FUL).

Ward: Coulsdon Town 
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  18/03158/FUL 2 West Hill, South Croydon, CR2 0SA (Pages 
59 - 72)

Alterations and formation of basement accommodation to include light 
wells and erection of single/two side/rear extensions. Construction of 
roof extension to include raising the ridgeline, formation of roof gables 
and installation rooflights. Conversion to form 5 x two bedroom and 2 x 
one bedroom flats and provision of associated landscaping, refuse and 
cycle parking.

Ward: Sanderstead
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.5  18/05880/FUL 13 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ (Pages 
73 - 88)

Demolition of the existing property and erection of new apartment 
building containing nine self-contained apartments, car parking, refuse 
storage, cycle storage and associated landscaping.



4

Ward: Coulsdon Town 
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 89 - 90)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker (In place of Oni Oviri) and Andrew Pelling (In place 
of Muhammad Ali)

Also 
Present:

Councillors Simon Brew and Simon Hoar

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri and Muhammed Ali

PART A

66/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 21 March 
2019 and Thursday 28 March 2019 be signed as a correct record.

67/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

68/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was no urgent business.

69/19  Development presentations

70/19  18/05433/PRE 26-52 and 64-74 Whytecliffe Road South, Purley, CR8 2AW

Redevelopment of site in two parts to provide 34 Units (Site A) and 99 Units 
(Sites B and C) together with parking and amenity space.

Ward: Purley

The main issues raised during the meeting were as follow:

 There was positive feedback on the proposal from Members who noted 
this was developing well. Members liked the idea that the sites were to 
be used for units to revitalise the community. The idea of little parking 
space and provision for disabled and car pool parking spaces was well 
received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Some Members raised the issue of additional height for sites A, B and 
C and addressed the issue about stepping down, subject to daylight 
and sunlight.

 Members welcomed the 30% affordable housing scheme and 
highlighted that they would welcome more.

 The masterplan to the site and duplex for the ground floor front doors 
to help break down the massing were welcomed by Members.

 Members would like to see usable balconies and bamboo screens.

 Members would like to see a building rhythm, looking at the height and 
massing and a distinct brickwork; also sound proofing for homes near 
the railway.

Ward Members Councillor Simon Hoar of Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown Ward 
and Councillor Simon Brew of Purley and Woodcote Ward shared their 
comments on the application.

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation. It was noted that the 
Committee looked forward to the application returning at a later stage.

71/19  Planning applications for decision

72/19  18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED

This Item was withdrawn from the agenda.

73/19  18/02663/FUL Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS

Demolition of the existing buildings, hardstanding and car parking on the site. 
The erection of up to 11,398sqm (GEA) of new floorspace, arranged as 3no. 
1-2 storey buildings for industrial, warehousing and ancillary use (Use 
Classes B1b, B1c, B2 and/or B8); a single storey security hut; and a single 
storey substation. The construction of a new road linking Hesterman Way to 
Purley Way via Waddon Marsh Way. Reconfiguration of car park spaces (with 
13 additional spaces), external landscaping, 1.8-3.0m high boundaries, 
access gates, freestanding bin stores, plant and equipment, covered cycle 
stores, service yards and associated works.
Ward: Broad Green

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Mr Craig Blatchford (Agent) and Mr Stuart Howard (Applicant) spoke in 
support of the application.

Page 6



Members asked questions about the employment uses, the unit sizes, and the 
suitability of the proposed units for their intended use, and expressed support 
for the proposed employment units.

Members advised that instead of the proposed segregated off-road cycle 
track, cycle lanes on the carriageway should be considered as part of the 
future highways works.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Perry seconded the motion. 

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Waddon Marsh Way, Croydon CR9 4HS. 

74/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

75/19  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to 
[...]
ications


This page is intentionally left blank



8

9

T

a

l

l

 

T

r

e

e

s

5

1

0

3

H
I
G

H
D

A
U

N
 
D

R
I
V

E

4

1

8

3

9

7

9

5

2

6

9

9

1

4
4

T

A

L

L

 

T

R

E

E

S

1

.

2

m

 

B

r

i

c

k

 

w

a

l

l

Garage

D

r

i

v

e

w

a

y

1

.

8

m

 

F

e

n

c

e

1

.

2

m

 

F

e

n

c

e

1

.

2

m

 

F

e

n

c

e

F

e

n

c

e

 

o

n

 

w

a

l

l

2

.

2

m

 

B

r

i

c

k

 

w

a

l

l

1

.

8

m

 

F

e

n

c

e

1

.

2

m

 

m

e

s

h

 

f

e

n

c

e

1

.

2

m

 

m

e

s

h

 

f

e

n

c

e

1

.

2

m

 

F

e

n

c

e

Outbuilding

Decking

H

I

L

L

 

S

O

U

T

H

P

O

L

L

A

R

D

S

1

6

L

O

N

S

D

A

L

E

 

G

A

R

D

E

N

S

Bancroft Road,

Reigate

Surrey. RH2 7RP

Europe House

Rev   Date           Description

Drawn By

Checked

Date

Client

Project

Scale

Title

Drawing. No.

T. 01737 225711

F. 01737 226311

www.wspa.co.uk

Rev.

November 2018 JJ

1:200@A1
LB

Quantum Land and Planning

97 Pollards Hill South

London

SW16 4LS

As Existing

Site Plan

J003139/ DD04

W

S

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20m

SCALE 1:200

Site Plan As Existing

Do not scale from this drawing, except for planning purposes.

Any discrepancies are to be reported to WS Planning & Architecture.

Refer to Structural Engineers details for all structural design criteria.

This drawing remains the copyright of WS Planning & Architecture.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 April 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/00490/FUL 
Location: 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS  
Ward: Norbury 
Description: Demolition of the existing dwelling; Erection of building comprising of 3 

x one bed flats and 1 x two bed flat and 4 x four bed semi-detached 
dwellings to the rear of the site with associated parking, landscaping, 
cycle and re
[...]
cation site is in an area at 
a low risk of surface water flooding. The site is not within a Conservation Area and the 
building in question is neither nationally nor locally listed.  

Page 18



 Planning History 

3.5 18/01182/FUL – ‘Demolition of existing dwelling; Erection of 1 x seven bed detached 
dwelling and 4 x four bed semi-detached dwellings to the rear of the site with 
associated parking, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.’  

4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of the development is acceptable given the residential character of the 
immediate locality. 

 The design and appearance of the development is appropriate given the context of 
surrounding area.  

 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue harm. 
 The living standards of future occupiers are satisfactory and meet the National 

Housing Space Standards. 
 The highway impact on Pollards Hill South would be acceptable. 
 Sustainability aspects are controllable through the use of planning conditions. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 The application has been publicised by way of consultation letters sent to the properties 
which are adjacent to the application site. The number of representations received from 
neighbours, local groups etc in response to notification and publicity of the application 
were as follows: 

No of individual responses: 64 Objecting: 64    Supporting: 0  

6.2 The following issues were raised in representations. Those that are material to the 
determination of the application are addressed in substance in the MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section of this report: 

Summary of objections Response 
Townscape  

 Out of keeping 
 Visually overbearing 
 Overcrowding/overdevelopment of the 

site 
 Backland development 
 Massing of the built form out of keeping 

with the a
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th April 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/00561/FUL 
Location: 29 Blacksmiths Hill, South Croydon, CR2 9AZ 
Ward: Sanderstead       
Description: Change of use from C3 dwelling house to C2 residential care 

home for up to 10 adults with learning difficulties 
Drawing Nos: MSP.1591/001, MSP.1591/002, KSS04-PLN-110 Rev C7 and 

KSS04-PLN-111 Rev C4.     
Applicant:  Mr A Stevens 
Agent: Mr Mike Sibthorp 
Case Officer: Samantha Dixon   

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because objections above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and
reports except where specified by conditions

2. Limitation of C2 use to children and young adults with learning difficulties
3. Submission and approval of a Workplace Green Travel Plan
4. Details of cycle parking spaces to be submitted and approved
5. Details of electric vehicle charging point to be submitted and approved
6. Time limit of 3 years
7. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning

and Strategic Transport

Informatives 

1) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and
Strategic Transport

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

3.1 The proposal includes the following:  

Change of use from dwelling house (Use Class C3(b) - defined as a residential use 
involving up to six people living together as a single household and receiving care) to 

Page 35

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PMHYEKJLHU500


C2 residential care home for up to 10 young adults with learning difficulties, broken 
down as follows: 

 
 A total of 25 staff employed on site (working day and night shifts) 
 Typically, between 6 and 10 members of staff on site at any one time during the 

daytime 
 Typically, 3 members of staff on site at any one time overnight  
 Staff parking and mini-bus parking within the existing front garden forecourt area – 

9 existing parking spaces  
 
3.2 The property comprises a long-term home for its residents. There are no facilities for 

live-in carers and the property will, as at present, be staffed on a shift basis by non-
resident staff. No external alterations are proposed as part of this change of use. 

 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
3.3  The site comprises a large detached residential property located in a back-land plot 

at the north eastern end of Blacksmith’s Hill, Sanderstead. Blacksmith’s Hill is a cul-
de-sac that forms part of a more extensive residential area to the east side of 
Limpsfield Road. The immediate area is characterised by large two storey and single 
storey detached dwellings. The property is situated in extensive grounds which are 
largely laid to lawn with some mature trees adjacent to boundaries. There are two 
large outbuildings within the rear curtilage, one a historic shed and the other a more 
recent construction close to the main house built under permitted development 
allowances. Both structures are used for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the 
existing use of the property. The property has a large gated parking forecourt which 
is accessed via a private drive (approximately 3.3 metres wide) that is shared with 
the adjoining back-land dwellings to the west (27 and 27a Blacksmiths Hill). The 
private drive runs between 25 and 33 Blacksmith’s Hill. 

 

          
 

Fig 1: Aerial street vie
[...]
ATION. © 
THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND MAY ONLY BE REPRODUCED WITH 

THE ARCHITECTS PERMISSION.

Notes:

Drawing Notes:

E: london@reddyarchitecture.com
W: www.reddyarchitecture.com
T: + 44 (0)20 7488 3565

Reddy Architecture + Urbanism
2.01 The Loom,

14 Gowers Walk

London, E1 8PY

Drawing Title:

Job No Date Scale@A3

Status

Drawing Number Revision

Purpose

Project Details:

Client Details:

Drawn By:

Checked By:

 1 : 500

P01

Site Plan

P18-083L

P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-LOC-1001

Preliminary

01/15/19

Information

Resi Dev @ Coulsdon for FTH Ltd
Station Approach Road
Coulsdon, Surrey
CR5 2NS

Varis Developments

A3

RC

TP

Rev  Date DRN Description

Plan
ning

21/12/18 RC First Issue for Planning

 1 : 500

Site Plan
1

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 6.3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th April 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/00198/FUL 
Location: Former Plumb Centre, Station Approach Road, Coulsdon 

CR5 2NS 
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
Description: Erection of a two storey extension to provide 5 flats (extension to 

scheme approved under reference 16/04441/FUL)  
Drawing Nos: P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-LOC-1000 Rev P01  

P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-LOC-1001 Rev P01  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-03-DR-A-GAP-1103 Rev P05  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-04-DR-A-GAP-1104 Rev P01  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-RF-DR-A-GAP-1105 Rev P01  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-ELEV-2100 Rev P05  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-ELEV-2101 Rev P05  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-ELEV-2102 Rev P05  
P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-SEC-3100 Rev P04  

Agent: Reddy Architecture & Urbanism 
Applicant: Varis Developments 
Case Officer: Laura Field 

1 bed 
(1b2p)

3bed 
(3b4p) 

Number of 
car parking 
spaces  

Number of 
cycle 
parking 
spaces 

Total 4 1 0 20  

1.1 This application is being reported to Committee because the Ward Councillor 
(Councillor Luke Clancy) made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and request
[...]


A
genda Item

 6.4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th April 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/03158/FUL 
Location: 2 West Hill, South Croydon, CR2 0SA 
Ward: Sanderstead 
Description: Alterations and formation of basement accommodation to include 

light wells and erection of single/two side/rear extensions. 
Construction of roof extension to include raising the ridgeline, 
formation of roof gables and installation rooflights.   Conversion to 
form 5 x two bedroom and 2 x one bedroom flats and provision of 
associated landscaping, refuse and cycle parking. 

Drawing Nos: Floor plans 01,  Floor plans 01-2,  Floor plans 02,  Floor plans 03, 
Roof plan 04,  Elevations 05 Rev A,  Elevations 06 Rev A,  Floor 
plans 07 Rev B,  Floor plans 08 Rev B,  Floor plans 09 Rev A, 
Floor plans 10 Rev A,  Roof plan 11 Rev A,  Elevations 12/1 Rev 
B,  Elevations 12/2 Rev A,  Elevations 13/1 Rev B,  Elevations 
13/2 Rev A,  Sections 14 Rev B,  Location Plan 15,  Block Plan 
16 Rev A,  Site plan 17 Rev A,  Other 18,  Location Plan 19,  Block 
Plan 20 Rev B and Sections 21 Rev A. 

Agent: Hollins Planning Ltd 
Applicant: Mr B Burkitt 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

1 
bed 

2 bed 
(2b3p) 

2 bed 
(2b4p) 

6 bed Number 
of car 
parking 
spaces 

Number 
of cycle 
parking 
spaces 

Existing 1 
Proposed 2 2 3 1 13 

1.1 This application is being reported to Committee because the Ward Councillor 
(Councillor Lynne Hale) made representations in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration and objections 
above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the 
[...]
tions, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set 
out above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 
 
 

Page 72



P
age 73

A
genda Item

 6.5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 April 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.5

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05880/FUL 
Location: 13 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ 
Ward: Coulsdon Town      
Description: Demolition of the existing property and erection of new 

apartment building containing nine self-contained apartments, 
car parking, refuse storage, cycle storage and associated 
landscaping. 

Drawing Nos: 01-01, 01-02, 02-00 (received 4 December 2018), 02-02, 03-00, 
03-01, 03-02, 03-0B, 04-02, 04-10, 05-01 (received 13 March 
2019). 

Applicant:  Sterling Rose 
Agent: Sterling Rose 
Case Officer: Samantha Dixon 

studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Existing 1 
Proposed 
flats 

2 2 (1 x 2 
person) 

3 (3 x 3 person) 2 (2 x 5 person) 0 

All units are proposed for private sale 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
4 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor (Councillor 
Luke Clancy) has made a representation in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration and objections above 
the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and
reports except where specified by conditions

2. Details of materials to be submitted
3. Hard and soft landscaping including bou
[...]
enda are reports on planning matters, other than planning 
applications for determination by the Committee and development presentations.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 19/00490/FUL 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS
	Sheets and Views
	DD04

	Item 6.1  97 Pollards Hill South SW16

	6.2 19/00561/FUL 29 Blacksmiths Hill, South Croydon, CR2 9AZ
	Item 6.2  29 Blacksmiths Hill South Croydon

	6.3 19/00198/FUL Former Plumb Centre, Station Approach Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2NS
	Sheets
	P18-083L-RAU-XX-XX-DR-A-LOC-1001 - Site Plan

	Item 6.3 Plumb Centre Station Approach Road Coulsdon

	6.4 18/03158/FUL 2 West Hill, South Croydon, CR2 0SA
	Item 6.4  2 West Hill, South Croydon

	6.5 18/05880/FUL 13 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ
	Item 6.5  13 Sou

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting held on Thursday, 25 April 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry and 
Gareth Streeter, Stephen Mann, Andrew Pelling, Yvette Hopley and Ian 
Parker.

Also 
Present:

Councillors Mario Creatura, Shafi Khan and Tim Pollard.

Apologies: Councillor Toni Letts (substituted by Cllr Mann)
Councillor Clive Fraser (substituted by Cllr Pelling)
Councillor Scott Roche (substituted by Cllr Parker) 
Councillor Oni Oviri (substituted by Cllr Hopley) 

PART A

76/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 be signed 
as a correct record (following the amendments included in the Addendum). 

77/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

78/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

79/19  Development presentations

There were none.

80/19  Planning applications for decision

81/19  19/00490/FUL 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS

Demolition of the existing dwelling; Erection of building comprising of 3 x one 
bed flats and 1 x two bed flat and 4 x four bed semi-detached dwellings to the 



rear of the site with associated parking, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage 
(8 total).

Ward: Norbury

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Geoffrey Binks spoke against the application.

Spencer Copping spoke in support of the application. 

Councillor Shafi Khan, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Mann seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS. 

82/19  19/00561/FUL 29 Blacksmiths Hill, South Croydon, CR2 9AZ

Change of use from C3 dwelling house to C2 residential care home for up to 
10 adults with learning difficulties.

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Robin McKinlay spoke against the application.

Councillor Mann proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with 
Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 29 Blacksmiths Hill, South Croydon, CR2 9AZ. 

83/19  19/00198/FUL Former Plumb Centre, Station Approach Road, Coulsdon, 
CR5 2NS

Erection of a two storey extension to provide 5 flats (extension to scheme 
approved under reference 16/04441/FUL).



Ward: Coulsdon Town

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Fiona Coombe spoke against the application.

Councillor Mario Creatura, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application. 

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment and negative impact on neighbours. 
Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.
 
The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with four 
Members voting in favour, two against and four abstaining. The second 
motion therefore fell. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of the Former Plumb Centre, Station Approach Road, Coulsdon, 
CR5 2NS.

At 7.48pm, the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 7.52pm, the Planning Committee reconvened. 

84/19  18/03158/FUL 2 West Hill, South Croydon, CR2 0SA

Alterations and formation of basement accommodation to include light wells 
and erection of single/two side/rear extensions. Construction of roof extension 
to include raising the ridgeline, formation of roof gables and installation 
rooflights. Conversion to form 5 x two bedroom and 2 x one bedroom flats and 
provision of associated landscaping, refuse and cycle parking.

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Andy Hollins spoke in support of the application. 

Councillor Tim Pollard, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application. 

Councillor Hopley proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over dominance, internal configuration of units, cumulative impact 
and change of character in the area. 
Councillor Perry seconded the motion. 



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

The motion of refusal was put forward to the vote and was carried with four 
Members voting in favour and six against. The motion therefore fell.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 2 West Hill, South Croydon, CR2 0SA. 

85/19  18/05880/FUL 13 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ

Demolition of the existing property and erection of new apartment building 
containing nine self-contained apartments, car parking, refuse storage, cycle 
storage and associated landscaping.
 
Ward: Coulsdon Town

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Stephen Thorpe spoke against the application.

Matthew Corcoran spoke in support of the application. 

Councillor Mario Creatura, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application. 

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment, inadequate parking and out of keeping of the 
area. 
Councillor Streeter seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The second motion therefore fell. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 13 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ.  

86/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

87/19  Other planning matters

There were none.



The meeting ended at 9.31 pm.

Signed:

Date:


